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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Shelton Landon Date: 718125

License #: 12316

Doing Business As: Anchorage Bowl

License Type: AMCO Case #:

Retail Marijuana Store AM25-0746
Mailing Address: | 4000 Spenard Road Anchorage, AK 99517
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 6/3/25 3 AAC 306.310 | $250.00 6/3/25 3 AAC 306.330 |$100x37
Statute/Regulation: 12/7/24 3 AAC 306.355 |$100.00
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 06/02/2025 Investigator Bankowski received a Metrc report that Anchorage Bowl Retail License 12316 had made 53
adjustments in the month of May, all of which were over 1000 grams or 1000 each in quantity except for one that was
100 grams. Inv. Murray went to Anchorage Bowl to conduct an inspection on 06/3/2025, During the first inspection Inv.
Murray determined that the Licensee Shelton Landon was too impaired to conduct an inspection. Anchorage Bow! has
three licenses in one building Retail Marijuana License 12316, Limited Cultivation License 12317, and Manufacturing
License 12318. Inv. Murray and Shelton were unable to find three packages that were showing in metrc for license
12318. The number of plants in License 12317 matched what was in metrc.

Inv. Murray, Inv. Hamilton and Inv. Linger came for a second inspection on 06/09/2025 of license 12316. The products
Investigators counted were still not matching counts provided by Shelton. Products were mixed up with different
products. Inv. Murray decided to give Shelton another week to get things in order. Shelton claimed he was making the
adjustments because his point of sale Cova was sending him alerts to correct Metrc data. Shelton was still unable to
find the packages that were supposed to be on license 12318.

On 6/13/2025 Investigator Murray, Hamilton, and Linger came back for a third time and conducted an inspection on
License 12316. This time the counts that were with the products were accurate and it appeared to be consistent with
Metrc. Between 06/1/2025 and 06/13/2025 there were 609 package adjustments, over 30 of them were above 1000
grams or each. Shelton said repeatedly through the inspections that paperwork and clerical work have never been his
forte. Shelton stated that adjustments were to get his POS system to match metrc. Inv. Murray asked if the adjustments
were made up and Shelton said right.

Investigator Murray conducted an analysis of the 53 adjustments in may. Inv. Murray discovered a pattern of the tag
starting with a small inventory and later Shelton would adjust the number up claiming it was a miss count or entry error
by thousands of grams and proceed to sell more than the original amount. There were 53 adjustments reported by
Metrc but only 37 tag numbers were involved. In conclusion 2,521 grams and 3 each are missing with no explanation.
25,189 grams (58.03 pounds) were sold or still in Metrc inventory more than what was supposed to be in the packages.
2749 each were sold, more than what was in the packages. There was one transaction of 56 grams which was a
violation.

See attachments for further details.
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Total Fine Due: $4050.00 Probation:

The violations are listed below:

3 AAC 306.310(b)(4) A licensed retail marijuana store may not, allow intoxicated or drunken persons to enter or to
remain on the licensed.

37 counts of 3 AAC 306.330. Marijuana inventory tracking system.

3 AAC 306.355 (a)(1) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one person per day
more than one ounce of usable marijuana.

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |~ Murray Issued To:
Signature: C l M' M Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:
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On 06/02/2025 Investigator Bankowski received a Metrc report that Anchorage Bowl Retail
License 12316 had made 53 adjustments in the month of May, all of which were over 1000
grams or 1000 each in quantity except for one that was 100 grams. Inv. Murray went to
Anchorage Bowl to conduct an inspection on 06/3/2025 and met Licensee Shelton Landon.
When Shelton opened the door, it was immediately apparent that he had red watery eyes,
slurred speech and slow uncoordinated movements. Inv. Murray did not detect the odor of
alcohol, leading him to believe Shelton was under the influence of and intoxicated by
marijuana. Anchorage Bowl has three licenses in one building Retail Marijuana License
12316, Limited Cultivation License 12317, and Manufacturing License 12318.

Inv. Murray tried to conduct an inspection of Retail Marijuana license 12316. Inv. Murray
would ask for a product by Metrc number and Shelton would enter a different number. Inv.
Murray asked Shelton to count a product and Shelton would skip numbers while counting.
Inv. Murray asked why Shelton was making package adjustments in the 1000’s. Shelton
stated that his point-of-sale system was not communicating with Metrc and it is sending
him alerts to correct the data in Metrc. Shelton stated that he was trying to fix the alerts one
by one in Metrc. Inv. Murray determined that Shelton was too impaired to continue the
inspection. Inv. Murray moved on to Manufacturing License 12318 where three packages
were supposed to be. We were unable to locate any packages. Inv. Murray moved on to
Cultivation License number 12317. The number of plants in the cultivation matched what
was on the Metrc scanner. Inv. Murray advised that he was going to be back on Monday
6/9/2025 at 11:00AM to conduct another inspection of the retail store.

On Monday 6/9/2025 Investigator Murray returned to the Anchorage Bowl with Investigator
Hamilton and Linger. Shelton had counted the products and put the count numberon a
piece of paperin each product bin. When the investigators counted most of the counts
were off by one or two products and multiple products had packs of the wrong Metrc
number mixed in or wrong weight of product mixed in. Inv. Murray decided to give Shelton
another week to get everything organized. Inv. Murray then asked about the Manufacturing
license 12318 which showed Metrc numbers 1A4020300008B77000000127 with 8000g
listed for quantity, 1A4020300008B77000000111 with 57,890 ea for quantity, and
1A4020300008B77000000011 with 596¢g for quantity. Shelton stated that he had only been
working on the retail side and wasn’t sure what happened to the products in the license
12318.





On 06/13/2025 at 10:00am Inv. Murray, Linger, and Hamilton returned and did spot counts.
This time the counts that were with the products were accurate and it appeared to be
consistent with Metrc. Between 06/1/2025 and 06/13/2025 there were 609 package
adjustments, over 30 of them were above 1000 grams or each. Shelton said repeatedly
through the inspections that paperwork and clerical work have never been his forte. When
asked about what the adjustments were for. Shelton stated that he was trying to get Metrc
to match his POS system. Inv. Murray asked if all the adjustments were just made-up
Shelton confirmed by saying, “Right.”

After the inspections Inv. Murray further analyzed the 53 large package adjustments for the
month of May in Metrc. Many of the adjustments were made to package tags that had been
finished several years ago. The Metrc history showed that Shelton would adjust the tag to
zero and finish the tag. The tag histories then start showing Shelton unfinishing tags and
adjusting the amount up in the thousands of grams. The Metrc history then shows that the
point-of-sale system COVA uploading the sales from dates prior to and after the finish
dates. At first it appears as if Shelton Landon was just trying to get the POS system to
transfer data to Metrc by increasing the numbers dramatically. When thoroughly
examining the history of each package Inv. Murray discovered a pattern of the tag starting
with a smallinventory and later Shelton would adjust the number up claiming it was a miss
count or entry error by thousands of grams and proceed to sell more than the original
amount. There were 53 adjustments reported by Metrc but only 37 tag numbers were
involved.

Package Tag History

1A4020300005E89000009754 Started with 3 each on 02/05/2021 Shelton sold one and on
04/29/2025 adjusted by -2 for reason of entry error. On 05/17/2025 Shelton Unfinished the
tag and added 4000 each. The POS Cova logged another sale from Cova of one each.
Shelton Adjusts the tag by -3999 each. Metrc now shows zero in stock. Missing one each.

1A4020300008BDA000000432 Started with 571 grams sent from Fields of Green on
7/23/2023. Cova recorded sales from 09/10/2023 to 05/21/2024. On 5/21/2024 Shelton
adjusted the package by -476.5 grams then finished it. Shelton reopened the packages on
5/29/2025 and adjusted it up 2000 grams. A few more sales were recorded by Cova from
prior to the finish date. Shelton then adjusted the package to zero and finished the package





after Inv Murray inspected. Cova only recorded 108.5 grams sold. Current Metrc inventory
shows zero. Missing 462.5 grams.

1A4020300008BDA000000438 Started with 233 Grams from Fields of Green on 7/27/2023. Cova
recorded sales from 08/23/2023 to 5/21/2024. On 05/21/2024 the package was adjusted by
Shelton Landon by -114.5 grams then he finished the package. On 05/17/2025 it was unfinished
and adjusted up to 4000 grams. Cova logged more sales, and the total sales were 213.5 grams
combined. The current inventory is 3905 grams in metrc as of 6/20/2025. Metrc shows 3883.5
more grams than should be in stock.

1A4020300008BDA000000439 Started with 454 grams received from Fields of Green on
7/27/2023. Cova recorded 6 sales. Shelton adjusted the package by -447 grams and finished the
package on 1/3/2024. On 05/21/2024 he unfinished the package and Cova recorded more sales
from prior to the finish date. Shelton adjusted the package by 359 grams and finished again on
05/21/2024. On 05/06/2025 Shelton unfinished the tag again and adjusted up 1000.5 grams and
more sales were recorded by Cova. On 05/14/2025 the package was adjusted adding 3073 grams
for areason of entry error. After the inspection the package was adjusted by -3502.5 grams. The
total sales recorded were 450 with 879 grams sold. Sold 425 grams more than starting amount.

1A402030000012D000017841 Started with 18 grams received from Greatland Ganja on
6/10/2023. The package was finished on 05/21/2024 and adjusted by -18 grams. It was unfinished
on 05/17/2025. Cova logged 13 sales totaling 6.5 grams from prior to the finish date. The current
inventory is 0 grams. The package was adjusted by -3993 grams after the inspection. Missing 11.5
grams.

1A402030000012D000017842 Started with 7 grams from Greatland Ganja received on 6/10/2023.
Adjusted by -7 grams on 5/17/2024 and finished. The package was unfinished on 5/17/2025 and
adjusted adding 4000 grams. Cova recorded five sales from prior to finishdate. The sales totaled
4.5 grams. With a .5-gram return. The package was adjusted by -3996 grams after inspection.
Current inventory zero. Missing 3 grams

1A402030000012D000017846 Started with 20 grams from Greatland Ganja received on
6/10/2023. The package was adjusted by -20 grams on 5/21/2024 and finished the same day. It
was unfinished on 5/29/2025 and adjusted adding 1000 grams. 10 sales were recorded by Cova
from prior to the finish date. Sales totaled 5.5 grams. The package was adjusted by -994.5 grams
after inspection. Current Metrc Inventory 0 grams. Missing 14.5 grams.

1A402030000012D000017847 Started with 100 grams from Greatland Ganja received on
6/10/2023. The package was adjusted by -100 grams on 5/21/2024 and finished the same day. It
was unfinished on 5/17/2025 and adjusted up 4000 grams. Cova recorded 77 sales from prior to





the finish date. The sales totaled 41.5 grams. Shelton adjusted the package by -3958.5 grams. The
current inventory in Metrc is 0 grams. Missing -58.5 grams.

1A402030000012D000013308 Started with 50 grams from Greatland Ganja received on
09/30/2021. 50 grams were separated into 3 three different packages on 10/4/2021. The package
was finished on 10/4/2021. The package was unfinished on 5/8/2025. Cova recorded sales totaling
54.5 grams after all 50 grams were used in other packages.

1A402030000E165000000155 Started with 100 grams received from Candid farms on 08/21/2023
Cova recorded sales until 05/21/2024 when Shelton adjusted it by -15.5 grams and finished the
package. Shelton unfinished the package and adjusted the by adding 2000 grams on 5/29/2025.
Cova resumed recording sales from prior to the finish date. Cova recorded 90 grams sold. Shelton
adjusted the package by -1993.5 grams before finishing again. The current inventory is 0 in metrc.
Missing 10 grams.

1A4020300008B77000000009 Shelton packaged 130 each in license 12318 Manufacturing
license. He transferred it to retail license 12316 after using 1 edible for testing. Starting at license
12316 with 129 each. Cova recorded 1426 sales totaling 1776 each. On 05/19/2025 Shelton
adjusted the package plus 5756 each with reason of entry error. After the inspection the package
was adjusted by -3980 each. Current Metrc inventory is 0 each. Shelton sold 1647 each more than
the package contained.

1A4020300008B77000000027 Shelton packaged 25 each in license 12318 and transferred 25
eachto License 12316 on 10/08/2020. The package was adjusted by 9 and finished on 1/1/2022.
Covarecorded all sales but one prior to finish. Cova recorded 20 sales of 32 each. The package
was unfinished on 5/29/2025 and adjusted plus 2000 each. After the inspection it was adjusted by
-1998 each. The store sold 7 more than the package contained.

1A4020300008B77000000065 Shelton made two transfers using this tag number one on
10/1/2021 with 300 each. The other one was on 10/14/2021 and had 225 each. The first one was
transferred from License 12318 to License 12316. The second was transferred from license 12316
to the same license 12316. Cova recorded 75 sales between 10/1/21 and 10/14/21. 225 grams is
the total of what was left, not more added product. 428 sales were recorded by cova totaling 704
each. The package was finished on 1/7/2022 and adjusted by plus 15. The package was unfinished
on 05/08/2025 and adjusted plus 3500 each. After the inspection the package was adjusted by -
3112 each. The store sold 404 each more than the package contained.

1A4020300008B77000000082 Shelton packaged 98 each in license 12318 and transferred it to
license 12316 on 10/18/2021. Shelton used 98 Each for Package 1A4020300008B75000000103
and finished the package on the same day 10/18/2021. The package was unfinished on 5/8/2025
and adjusted plus 2500 each. Cova recorded 176 sales starting on 10/20/2021 totaling 247 each.
There was one return of 2 each. The package was adjusted by -2225 each after the inspection. The
store sold 247 each, more than the package contained.





1A4020300008B77000000118 Shelton packaged 1000 each at license 12318. Shelton transferred
1000 each from License 12318 and accepted 1000 each at license 12316. Cova recorded sales
until 5/21/2024 when Shelton adjusted the package by -462 each and finished it. Shelton
unfinished it on 05/6/2025 and adjusted it plus 1000 each with reason listed as quality control.
Shelton adjusted it adding another 1000 each with the reason listed as entry error. Shelton
adjusted it the third time adding 6130 each reason listed entry error. Cova started uploading sales
from prior to the finish date. Cova uploaded a total of 798 sales totaling 1444 each sold. After the
inspection Shelton adjusted the package by -7225 each. The store sold 444 more than the package
contained.

1A4020300008B77000000120 Shelton packaged 2000 each at license 12318. Shelton transferred
2000 each from License 12318 and accepted 2000 each at License 12316 on 1/16/2024. Cova
uploaded sales until 5/21/2024 when Shelton adjusted the package by -1908 and finished the
package. Shelton unfinished the package on 05/06/2025. Cova started uploading sales from prior
to the finish date. Cova recorded 128 sales totaling 205 each. Metrc shows current inventory as -2
each. Missing 1795 each.

1A4020300008B77000000123 Shelton transferred 500 grams from License 12318 to License
12316. Cova logged some sales and Shelton used 275 grams in five new packages but restored 50
grams from one of them. Resulting in 250 grams used on 07/17/2024. On 09/20/2024 Shelton
adjusted the package by adding 56.5 grams. On 05/20/2025 Shelton adjusted the package again by
adding 2650.5 grams. Shelton adjusted the package 2 more times that week, once by adding 1404
grams another by adding 4000 grams. During the inspection Investigator Murray counted pre-rolls
in .5g, 1g, and 2g packs labeled with this tag number. Inv Murray counted a total of 848 grams of
pre-rolls with this tag number on the label. After the first inspection Shelton adjusted the package
by -7632.5 and added a total of 651 grams. Cova uploaded 292 sales totaling 505.5 grams as of
06/19/2025. Current Metrc inventory shows 1441¢g. The store sold 255.5 grams more than what
was not used in other packages. The store still has 1441 grams add what was sold and that totals
1696.5 grams more than package contained.

1A4020300008B76000000228 Shelton packaged 161.5 grams on license 12318 in 0.5 g prerolls
and transferred them to License 12316. On 01/7/2022 Sheldon adjusted the package by adding
185.5 grams as an entry error. He finished the package the same day. Shelton unfinished the
package on 05/08/2025 and added 1000 grams as an entry error. Cova uploaded 390 sales totaling
375 grams. Sold 213.5 grams more than package contained.

1A4020300008B76000000250 Shelton packaged 1311 grams in License 12317 and transferred
1304 grams to license 12316. He then transferred 1304 grams back to license 12317. He used 487
grams in different packages. Shelton transfers 817 grams to License 12318. Proceeds to transfer it
to license 12316 on 10/15/2020. Shelton used 817 grams for package
1A4020300008B75000000005 on 10/15/2020 after Cova had already logged dozens of sales. After
all of this package was used in other packages. Sales recorded by Cova totaled 297 sales with 521





grams sold. Metrc shows 0 grams as of 6/20/2025. The store sold 521 grams more than the original
package.

1A4020300008B76000000337 Shelton packaged 584 grams on license 12317 and used 7 for
testing. He transferred 577 g from license 12317 to license 12316 on 03/04/2022 and finished it by
adjusting by -577 grams the same day. Shelton unfinished the package on 05/08/2025. He
adjusted the package twice, adding 2500 grams the first time and 1500 grams the second time.
Cova uploaded 640 sales totaling 2618.5 grams. After the inspection he adjusted the package by -
1395.5 grams. The current Metrc inventory is 0 grams as of 6/20/2025. The store sold 2041.5
grams more than the package contained.

1A4020300008B76000000356 Shelton Packaged 114 grams on license 12317 he transferred all
114 grams to license 12316 on 5/14/2023. On 09/20/2024 Shelton adjusted this package by
adding 2885 grams with the reason listed as miss counted. On 05/08/2025 he added another
1216.5 grams in an adjustment with the reason of entry error. After the inspection Shelton made 7
different adjustments up and down to make the number match his inventory. Metrc inventory
states 116 grams as of 6/20/2025. Cova uploaded 2163 sales with a total of 4056 grams sold.
During the inspection Investigators counted 113 grams of pre-rolls labeled with this package
number. The store sold 3951 grams more than the packaged contained and still has 116 grams in
inventory totaling 4067 grams more than what was in the package.

1A4020300008B76000000397 Shelton packaged 448 grams on 06/02/2024 on license 12317. He
transferred it from license 12318 to license 12316 the same day. On 05/15/2025 Shelton made an
adjustment adding 7024 grams with the reason as entry error. Cova uploaded 76 sales totaling 553
grams sold. Sold more than 105 grams more than the package contained.

1A4020300008B75000000004 Shelton packaged 28 grams on license 12316 on 10/15/2020 and
transferred it to license 12316. He used 28 Grams for Package 1A4020300008B75000000008 and
finished the package on 10/24/2020. On 05/27/2025 Shelton added 1000 grams with an
adjustment with reason given as entry error. After the inspection he adjusted the package by -1000.

1A4020300008B75000000005 Shelton packaged 817 grams on 10/15/2020 on license 12316 and
transferred it to license 12316. 817 grams were used in another package. The package was
unfinished on 05/06/2025 and 1000 grams were added in an adjustment with the reason of entry
error. Another adjustment of plus 1513.5 grams was put in on 05/08/2025 with the reason of entry
error. Cova uploaded 151 sales with a total of 151.5 grams sold. After the inspection Shelton
adjusted the package by -2362g. The current Metrc inventory is 0 grams. Sold 151.5 grams more
the package contained.

1A4020300008B75000000029 Shelton packaged 140 grams on license 12316 on 05/14/2021 and
transferred to license 12316 on 05/21/2021. The package was as adjusted by -140 grams and
finished on 01/07/2022. On 05/29/2025 Shelton unfinished the package and added 1000 grams
with the reason being entry error. After the inspection Shelton adjusted the package by -1000
grams. The current inventory of Metrc is zero grams. Missing 140 grams.





1A4020300008B75000000036 Shelton package 150 grams on 07/21/2021 from package
1A4020300008B76000000304 on license 12316. He entered a transfer from license 12316 to
License 12316 he made one sale and entered another transfer to license 12316 of 149 grams. 11
grams are sold then Shelton uses 138 grams in two different packages, and the package is finished
on 07/27/2021. The package is unfinished on 05/06/2025. Shelton added 2500 grams in two
adjustments on 05/08/2025. Cova records more sales from prior to and after the finish date. There
was a total of 84 sales recorded and 80 grams sold. After the inspection Shelton adjusted the
package by -2431 grams, bringing the metrc inventory to 0 grams. The store sold 68 grams more
than the package contained.

1A4020300001646000021632 the package was sent from Alaskasense with 229 grams to license
12316. Cova recorded 307 sales with a total of 2247 grams sold. Most of the sales were 28 grams.
Cova recorded one sale of 56 grams. Shelton added 1451 grams in an adjustment with the reason
of employee miscount on 09/20/2024. Shelton added another 4227.5 grams on 05/10/2025 with
the reason of entry error. Shelton adjusted the package by -3657grams after the initial inspection.
Shelton made several adjustments to get it to match. Cova continued to record sales until
6/11/2025. The Metrc inventory is -21.5 grams as of 06/23/2025. The store sold 2018 grams more
than the package contained.

1A4020300001646000022536 The package was sent from Alaskasense with 454 grams to license
12317. Shelton used 28 grams in a package then transferred the rest to license 12318. Shelton
used 426 grams for package 1A4020300008B77000000125 which as of 06/23/2025 has
4731.4076 grams. Shelton restores 426 g from that package. Shelton used 426 grams for package
1A4020300008B77000000127 which does not come up when searched. The package was finished
on 06/24/2024. The package was unfinished on 05/06/2025. Shelton added 448 grams with the
reason as entry error. Then adjusted by -336¢g with the reason of entry error. Shelton then
transferred 112 grams to license 12316 on 05/08/2025. Cova recorded 109 sales totaling 458.5g.
The store sold 4.5 grams more than package contained with the metrc inventory that equals
4734.9 grams more than the package contained.

1A402030000DD19000000035 The package was sent from Magic Flower license 30422 with 154
grams to license 12317.License 12317 transferred all 154 grams to license 12316 on 10/03/2023.
0On 01/02/2024 the package was adjusted by -154 grams and finished. The package was unfinished
on 05/21/2024. Sales were uploaded predating the finish date. Shelton added 150.5 grams and
with the reason of waste and finished the package on 5/21/2024. The package was unfinished
again on 05/06/2025. Shelton added 1000 grams with the reason of in-house quality control on
05/06/2025. More sales were made after the second finish. Metrc shows 208 sales uploaded by
Cova with 215 grams sold. After the inspection, Shelton adjusted the package by -935.5 grams
making it 0 grams. The store sold 61 grams more than the package contained.

1A402030000DD19000000037 The package was transported from Magic Flower License 30422 to
license 12317 containing 252 grams. The package was then transported from 12317 to license
12316. 560 sales were recorded by Cova totaling 2515.5grams. Shelton added 1672.5 grams with





an adjustment that gave the reason listed as waste. The package was unfinished on 5/17/2025 and
Shelton added an adjustment with the reason of entry error. After the inspection Shelton adjusted
the package by -3412 grams. The store sold 2263 grams more than the package contained.

1A402030000DD19000000084 The package was transferred by Magic Flower license 30422 to
12317 with 227 grams on 07/28/2023. The package was transferred from license 12317 to license
12316 with 227 grams on 08/22/2023. On 01/02/2024 the package was finished and adjusted by -
227 grams with a note that said sold. The package was unfinished on 5/21/2024 and Cova logged
sales starting after the original finish date. Cova uploaded 147 sales totaling 450.5¢. The store sold
223.5 grams more than the package contained.

1A4020300005E89000016420 The package was transferred to license 12316 from Midnight Sun
Manufacturing license 13424 with a total of 10 each. Five were sold then the package was finished
on 5/21/2024 and adjusted by -5 each. The package was unfinished and adjusted by adding 200
each on 5/29/2025. Three more sales were logged by Cova. After the initial inspection Shelton
adjusted the package by -197 each and the count as of 6/23/2025 is 0 each. Two each are missing.

1A4020300008B75000000093 The package started by Shelton packaging 112 grams from package
1A4020300008B76000000332 and transferring it in Metrc from license 12316 to the same license
12316. The package was adjusted by adding 54 grams and finished on 1/7/2022. It was unfinished
on 05/08/2025 and Cova continued logging in sales from prior to the finish date and after the finish
date. Cova logged 863 sales on Metrc totaling 2774.5 grams. After the initial inspection Shelton
adjusted the package by -1406 grams to make 0 grams. The store sold 2662.5 grams more than the
package contained.

1A4020300008B75000000111 Package of 30 grams created for transfer to Hollyweed. Package
was rejected by Hollyweed and returned 08/4/2024. Then nothing until 5/20/2025 when it was
adjusted by adding 4200¢g then by -4170g and finished. Metrc inventory at 0 grams as of 6/23/2025.
Missing 30 grams.

1A4020300008B75000000112 The package was made on 07/17/2024 with 55g transferred to
Hollyweed and rejected, returned on 8/4/2024. Nothing was logged until 5/20/2025 then adjusted
adding 4545g then -4600g and finished 6/6/2025 no sales or record of product. Metrc inventory at
zero. Missing 55 grams.

1A402030000012D000011240 The package started at Greatland Ganja with 112 grams. It was
transferred to license 12316 on 2/11/2021. After a few sales the package was adjusted by -84
grams to 0 and finished on 1/07/2022. It was unfinished on 5/15/2025 and Shelton added 4000
grams. Only 66.5 grams in 16 sales were logged by Cova but Metrc shows 0 grams. Missing 45.5
grams.

1A402030000012D000011247 The package started at Greatland ganja. The package was 47.5
grams and was accepted on 2/11/2021. 11 grams were sold, and the package was adjusted up
1000 grams then down 992.5 grams. 36.5 grams are unaccounted for.





In conclusion 2,521 grams and 3 each are missing with no explanation. 25,189 grams (58.03
pounds) were sold or still in Metrc inventory more than what was supposed to be in the packages.
2749 grams were sold, more than what was in the packages. There was one transaction of 56
grams which was a violation.

The violations are listed below:

3 AAC 306.310(b)(4) A licensed retail marijuana store may not, allow intoxicated or drunken
persons to enter or to remain on the licensed.

37 counts of 3 AAC 306.330. Marijuana inventory tracking system.

3 AAC 306.355 (a)(1) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one person per day
more than one ounce of usable marijuana.





		12316 - Anchorage Bowl 6-13-2025.pdf

		Anchorage Bowl 6-3-2025.pdf

		Binder2.pdf

		AM25-0746 Anchorage Bowl Report. 





		Shelton Landon Response.pdf



		Licensee: Shelton Landon 

		Date1_af_date: 7/8/25

		Doing Business As: Anchorage Bowl 

		License: 12316

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM25-0746

		Mailing Address: 4000 Spenard Road Anchorage, AK 99517 

		Date Violation_1: 06/03/2025

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.310]

		Fine_1: $250.00

		Date of Violation_2: 06/03/2025

		Violation_2: [3 AAC 306.330]

		Fine_2: $100x37

		Date of Violation_3: 12/7/2024

		Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.355]

		Fine_3: $100.00

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 06/02/2025 Investigator Bankowski received a Metrc report that Anchorage Bowl Retail License 12316 had made 53 adjustments in the month of May, all of which were over 1000 grams or 1000 each in quantity except for one that was 100 grams. Inv. Murray went to Anchorage Bowl to conduct an inspection on 06/3/2025, During the first inspection Inv. Murray determined that the Licensee Shelton Landon was too impaired to conduct an inspection. Anchorage Bowl has three licenses in one building Retail Marijuana License 12316, Limited Cultivation License 12317, and Manufacturing License 12318. Inv. Murray and Shelton were unable to find three packages that were showing in metrc for license 12318. The number of plants in License 12317 matched what was in metrc. 

Inv. Murray, Inv. Hamilton and Inv. Linger came for a second inspection on 06/09/2025 of license 12316. The products Investigators counted were still not matching counts provided by Shelton. Products were mixed up with different products. Inv. Murray decided to give Shelton another week to get things in order. Shelton claimed he was making the adjustments because his point of sale Cova was sending him alerts to correct Metrc data. Shelton was still unable to find the packages that were supposed to be on license 12318. 

On 6/13/2025 Investigator Murray, Hamilton, and Linger came back for a third time and conducted an inspection on License 12316.  This time the counts that were with the products were accurate and it appeared to be consistent with Metrc. Between 06/1/2025 and 06/13/2025 there were 609 package adjustments, over 30 of them were above 1000 grams or each. Shelton said repeatedly through the inspections that paperwork and clerical work have never been his forte. Shelton stated that adjustments were to get his POS system to match metrc. Inv. Murray asked if the adjustments were made up and Shelton said right. 

Investigator Murray conducted an analysis of the 53 adjustments in may. Inv. Murray discovered a pattern of the tag starting with a small inventory and later Shelton would adjust the number up claiming it was a miss count or entry error by thousands of grams and proceed to sell more than the original amount. There were 53 adjustments reported by Metrc but only 37 tag numbers were involved. In conclusion 2,521 grams and 3 each are missing with no explanation. 25,189 grams (58.03 pounds) were sold or still in Metrc inventory more than what was supposed to be in the packages.  2749 each were sold, more than what was in the packages. There was one transaction of 56 grams which was a violation. 

See attachments for further details. 





		Civil Fine: $4050.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: The violations are listed below:

3 AAC 306.310(b)(4) A licensed retail marijuana store may not, allow intoxicated or drunken persons to enter or to remain on the licensed.

37 counts of 3 AAC 306.330. Marijuana inventory tracking system.


3 AAC 306.355 (a)(1) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one person per day 
 more than one ounce of usable marijuana.


		Investigator: [C. Murray]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢))

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Jacob Thom Date: 7/9/25
Doing Business As: Smoking Joe's Terps License #: 27777
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCOS Rt 22384
Mailing Address: | ga57 5 Hangar Talk Circle, Wasilla, AK 99623
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 12/19/24 | 3AAcC 306.405(c)(4) | $175.00 12/19/24  |3AAC 306.475 (d)(4) | $100.00
Statute/Regulation: 12/19/24 3AAC 306.475(b)(1) | $100 12/19/24 3 AAC 306.703 |$100.00
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

In December of 2024, AMCO received an anonymous complaint that Licensee Jacob Thom was using unauthorized
pesticides in his cultivation facility at 22845 Cache St., Kasilof. On 12-19-24, Inv. Hamilton and Inspector Karin
Hendrickson, Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) Pesticide Control Program, conducted an inspection at
both Smokin’ Joe’s Terps cultivation facilities. Multiple samples were obtained from both locations and later sent to the
Washing State Chemical and Hops Laboratory on 1-14-25 by Ins. Hendrickson. Results of the analysis were received in
April 2024 and revealed the presence of unauthorized pesticides. See attached DEC Notice of Violation for details. The
pesticides detected were Carbendazim, Diuron, and Bifenthrin. All three chemicals are not on the list of approved
products which has been approved by the Pesticide Control Program. None of the measured amounts of pesticides
approach the health-based limit that would trigger hold or seizure based on Colorado Regulations. None of these
products have been tested by the EPA to determine possible health effects if used on cannabis that might be applied
topically, ingested, smoked or inhaled. It is known that when heated to decomposition, thiophanate-methyl emits
carbon, nitrogen, and sulfur oxides which may be toxic.

On June 30th, 2025 AMCO was notified that DEC issued a Notice of Violation to Jacob Thom for violating sections of
Title 18, Chapter 90 of the Alaska Administrative Code. On 7-8-25, contact was made with the Licensee who stated he
does not use anything on the plants other than alcohol mixed with water but does not do that now after notification from
DEC he could not. He also stated his manager, Mia Joosie, told him during the inspection, Ins. Hendrickson told her
that if they were using Sunshine Mix, 3/4 of the tests fail because it shows residue of a restricted product. Ins.
Hendrickson denies any conversation about failures with Ms. Joosie. Cultivators at the facility denied applying any
pesticides and stated to Ins. Hendrickson they used only isopropy! alcohol to control pests.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 306.405(c)(4) Privileges and prohibited acts. 3AAC 306.475(b)(1) and (d)(4)
Labeling, 3AAC 306.703 Operations and 3AAC 306.735(b)(9) Health and Safety

Violations Continued: 3AAC 306.735(b)(9), $100.00

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $575.00 Probation:

Paid in full $575.00 on 8/12/25
Receipt # 101090982

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: L Ww/y Title:
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





[HE STATE Department of Environmental

of AL ASKA Conservation

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Pesticide Control Program

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

1700 E Bogard Road, B

Main: 90

Certified Mail # 9489 0090 0027 6490 9768 52
Return Receipt Requested

June 16, 2025

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
For illegal application of pesticides, in violation of 18 AAC 90, Sections 020(1), 020(4), 020(5), and 600(1).

Jacob Thom

Smoking Joe’s Terps Co.
6857 S Hangar Talk Cir.
Wasilla, AK 99623

Entforcement Tracking No. 2025-R0243

On December 19, 2024 the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) Pesticide Control
Program conducted a pesticide inspection of Smoking Joe's Terps Co. facilities at 24276 Moraine Vista St. and
22845 Cache St. in Kasilof, Alaska. As noted in our January 14, 2025 letter to you, DEC took vegetation
samples during the inspection to test for pesticides that may have been applied. Laboratory results showed the
presence of illegal pesticides on these vegetation samples.

Pesticide products have not been tested by the EPA to determine possible health effects if used on cannabis
which might be ingested, smoked, or inhaled. Therefore, health risks of using pest control products on
cannabis crops are mostly unknown.

DEC has developed criteria to identify pest control products that should be safe and legal to use, outlined here,
along with a list of allowable products; https://dec.alaska.gov/eh/pest/cannabis/. Only pesticide products that
meet these criteria may legally be used in Alaska.

Laboratory results showed the presence of the following pesticides;

e  Diuron, which is a widely available herbicide,

e  Bifenthrin, which is a widely available insecticide, and

e  (Carbendazim, which is most likely found as a metabolite of the widely available systemic fungicide
thiophanate-methyl.

These pesticides do not meet Alaska’s safety-based criteria for application to cannabis. All three of these
pesticides have a food residue tolerance (limit) listed in 40 CFR 180, which is established for pesticides which
present some risk due to ingestion.

None of these pesticides is approved for application to tobacco. The human health effects from combustion and
inhalation of these products have not been evaluated. However, it is known that these active ingredients
produce corrosive and/or toxic fumes when heated or combusted.

The label instructions on pesticide products with these active ingredients would not allow for use on cannabis
crops.





Jacob Thom June 16, 2025

As a result, use of these pesticides on cannabis crops constitutes a violation of the following sections of Title
18, Chapter 90 of the Alaska Administrative Code;
e 020(5) which prohibits a person from using a pesticide in a manner that is inconsistent with labeling
mstructions;
e 600(1) which requires applicators to adhere to requirements specified by pesticide labeling;
e 020(4) which prohibits using a pesticide in a faulty, careless, or negligent manner; and
e 020(1) which prohibits using a pesticide in a manner that might endanger human health, safety, or
welfare.

To address the violations described above, DEC requires that you cease applying any pest control products
except those on DEC’s published list of pesticides that meet criteria to be used on cannabis crops. In addition,
you must acknowledge receipt of this NOV and understanding of its requirements no later than July 1, 2025
by emailing Karin.Hendrickson@alaska.gov.

Failure to comply with regulations will result in further enforcement action by DEC.

Penalties for violation of State statutes and regulations can be quite serious. In a civil action, a person who
violates or causes or permits to be violated a provision of this regulation, may be liable to the State for
Substantial monetary damages under AS 46.03.760. Depending on the nature of the violation, you may also be
liable for the State’s response costs under AS 46.03.822, for spill penalties under AS 46.03.758-759, for
administrative penalties under AS 46.03.761, or for other kinds of damages or penalties under other statutes.

In a criminal violation, a person who acts with criminal negligence may be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.
AS 46.03.790. Upon conviction, a defendant who is not an organization may be sentenced to pay a fine not
exceeding $10,000.00 and/or sentenced to a definite term of imprisonment of not more than one year. Upon
conviction, a defendant that is an organization may be sentenced to pay a fine not exceeding the greater of
$500,000.00 or an amount which is three times the pecuniary damage or loss caused by the defendant to
another or property of another. AS 12.55.035. Each day of violation may be considered a separate violation.
Alaska laws allow the State to pursue both civil and criminal actions concurrently.

Nothing in this notice shall be construed as a waiver of the State’s authority or as an agreement on the part of
the State to forego judicial or administrative enforcement of the above-described violation(s) or to seek
recovery of damages, cost and penalties as prescribed by law. In addition, nothing herein shall be construed as
a waiver of enforcement for past, present, or future violations not specifically set forth herein.

4 L7
//<_ T e
Karin Hendrickson, Enforcement Officer
Credential No. R-0266

Check One:
() Personally Served
(x) Sent by Certified Mail
# 9489 0090 0027 6490 9768 52
On the 16™ day of June, 2025.

NOV 2





RE: Notice of Violation, Smoking Joe's Terps Response Lic. 16511, 27777

) I e [ |
Reply | % Reply Al Fi d |
@ CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsared) ,© | 9 °py~J (jipy N J__> S ¥

Te  Smeking Joe's Terps Mon 8/11/2025 12:26 PM

Received

Beth Rosenbaum
Criminal Justioe Technician I
AMCO Enforcement

Alecohol & Marijuana Control Office
350 W. A Ave, Suite 1660

Anchomge, AKX 933501

Office [507) 754-3410

beth rosenbaum@aiaska.gov

From: Smoking Joe's Terps <smokingjoesterps@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 12:21 PM

To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement @alaska.gov>
Subject: Notice of Violation, Smoking Joe's Terps Response Lic. 16511, 27777

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hello AMCO Enforcement,

I'm responding to the NOV Issued to Lic. 16511, 27777, DBA Smoking Joe's Terps Co. Amco Case #24-2364. The remedial measures taken to address this violation are as follows. The

only pest control products that will be applied, will be those on the DEC's published list of pesticides that meet the criteria to be used on cannabis crops. Please send a recelpt upon
receiving.

Best Regards,
Smoking Joe's Terps Co.

&R Jacob Thom (907) 715-1180
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		Licensee: Jacob Thom

		Date1_af_date: 7-9-25

		Doing Business As: Smoking Joe's Terps

		License: 27777

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: 24-2364

		Mailing Address: 6857 S. Hangar Talk Circle, Wasilla, AK  99623

		Date Violation_1: 12-19-24

		Violation_1: [ 3AAC 306.405(c)(4)]

		Fine_1: $175.00

		Date of Violation_2: 12-19-24

		Violation_2: [3AAC 306.475 (d)(4)]

		Fine_2: $100.00

		Date of Violation_3: 12-19-24

		Violation_3: [ 3AAC 306.475(b)(1)]

		Fine_3: $100

		Date of Violation_4: 12-19-24

		Violation_4: [3 AAC 306.703]

		Fine_4: $100.00

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: In December of 2024, AMCO received an anonymous complaint that Licensee Jacob Thom was using unauthorized pesticides in his cultivation facility at 22845 Cache St., Kasilof.  On 12-19-24, Inv. Hamilton and Inspector Karin Hendrickson, Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) Pesticide Control Program, conducted an inspection at both Smokin’ Joe’s Terps cultivation facilities.  Multiple samples were obtained from both locations and later sent to the Washing State Chemical and Hops Laboratory on 1-14-25 by Ins. Hendrickson.  Results of the analysis were received in April 2024 and revealed the presence of unauthorized pesticides.  See attached DEC Notice of Violation for details.  The pesticides detected were Carbendazim, Diuron, and Bifenthrin.  All three chemicals are not on the list of approved products which has been approved by the Pesticide Control Program.  None of the measured amounts of pesticides approach the health-based limit that would trigger hold or seizure based on Colorado Regulations.  None of these products have been tested by the EPA to determine possible health effects if used on cannabis that might be applied topically, ingested, smoked or inhaled.  It is known that when heated to decomposition, thiophanate-methyl emits carbon, nitrogen, and sulfur oxides which may be toxic.

On June 30th, 2025 AMCO was notified that DEC issued a Notice of Violation to Jacob Thom for violating sections of Title 18, Chapter 90 of the Alaska Administrative Code.   On 7-8-25, contact was made with the Licensee who stated he does not use anything on the plants other than alcohol mixed with water but does not do that now after notification from DEC he could not.  He also stated his manager, Mia Joosie, told him during the inspection, Ins. Hendrickson told her that if they were using Sunshine Mix, 3/4 of the tests fail because it shows residue of a restricted product.  Ins. Hendrickson denies any conversation about failures with Ms. Joosie.  Cultivators at the facility denied applying any pesticides and stated to Ins. Hendrickson they used only isopropyl alcohol to control pests.  

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 306.405(c)(4) Privileges and prohibited acts. 3AAC 306.475(b)(1) and (d)(4) Labeling, 3AAC 306.703 Operations and 3AAC 306.735(b)(9) Health and Safety


Violations Continued:  3AAC 306.735(b)(9), $100.00


		Civil Fine: $575.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Jenny Koenig Qe 713125
Doing Business As: | oative Konfections, LLC License #: 17389
License Type: Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility AMCO Case #: | A\1250907
Mailing Address: | 5311 5 Knik-Goose Bay Rd, #5 Wasilla, AK 99654-0492
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/2/25 3 AAC 306.700(d) | $100
Statute/Regulation: 7/2/25 3 AAC 306.750(b) | $50
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 07/02/2025 AMCO Enforcement Investigator Steven Johnson was notified via email by Officer Paul Overturf of the
Juneau Police Department that he had refused transport of marijuana from an individual due to not having a valid
Marijuana Handler Permit Card on their person.

The individual was identified as licensee Jenny Koenig of Kreative Konfections, LLC. On 07/03/2025 | spoke with Jenny
Koening via telephone. She informed me she was not planning on transporting product on her way back up north and
had forgotten her Marijuana Handler Card was in another purse. She called the store (Green Elephant) to come pick up
the product, which was done, and she flew back home. | spoke with Rich Dudus, owner of Green Elephant to which her
corroborated the product was returned to the grow and transport will happen at a later date.

Violation(s)
3 AAC 306.700(d) Marijuana Handler Permit
3 AAC 306.750(b) Transportation

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Total Fine Due: $l50 Probation:

Paid in full 7/10/25
$150.00
receipt #10184666

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |5 jonnson Issued To:

> Jenny Koenig
Signature: Title: Licensee
y s

Delivered VIA Issued Date: 7/3/25

Via Email

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2



Beth Rosenbaum

Pencil





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application
item is emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO’s main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

. . "~/~‘ p . H . s ivie N
Licensee: \‘ w (P\&,\ . %,/’/*/( l,‘/} s ( )| License Number / 1% g /
: . AN |
License Type: /\,1 ) lWana ;";2\”& Je J ;AV'{A,: Uy a 1 JHON\Gg—
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Doing Business As: k ron J) .y Ké'ﬁ : / » / RO

Premises Address: | ) ‘:’ )l ‘; }1/:‘\‘;[« A 008-¢ @C\ - ’/2( #-S‘
e e " T [AF o 79604
Designated Owner: 5 NN Y k 021 i 4

. . J t/ i |
Email Address: /\c’i\f‘j @ {L’.-«p( J(\r{ M/e'( 7% U, ¢ 5177

Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.
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OFFICE USE ONLY
Received Date: Payment Submitted Y/N?: Transaction #:

[Cover Sheet] (rev 02/08/2016) Page1of1
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		Licensee: Jenny Koenig

		Date1_af_date: 7/3/25

		Doing Business As: Kreative Konfections, LLC

		License: 17389

		License Type: [Marijuana Product Manufacturing Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM250907

		Mailing Address: 2301 S. Knik-Goose Bay Rd, #5 Wasilla, AK 99654-0492

		Date Violation_1: 7/2/25

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.700(d)]

		Fine_1: $100

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 7/2/25

		Violation_3: [3 AAC 306.750(b)]

		Fine_3: $50

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: 
On 07/02/2025 AMCO Enforcement Investigator Steven Johnson was notified via email by Officer Paul Overturf of the Juneau Police Department that he had refused transport of marijuana from an individual due to not having a valid Marijuana Handler Permit Card on their person.
The individual was identified as licensee Jenny Koenig of Kreative Konfections, LLC. On 07/03/2025 I spoke with Jenny Koening via telephone. She informed me she was not planning on transporting product on her way back up north and had forgotten her Marijuana Handler Card was in another purse. She called the store (Green Elephant) to come pick up the product, which was done, and she flew back home. I spoke with Rich Dudus, owner of Green Elephant to which her corroborated the product was returned to the grow and transport will happen at a later date. 

Violation(s)
3 AAC 306.700(d) Marijuana Handler Permit
3 AAC 306.750(b) Transportation

		Civil Fine: $150

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [S. Johnson]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Jenny Koenig

		Title: Licensee

		Date33_af_date: 7/3/25






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
o o N Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 AAC 306.805) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Catalyst Retail, LLC Date: 4/1/25
Doing Business As: Catalyst Cannabis License #: 23821
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: | A\250363
Mailing Address:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 4/1/25 3 AAC 306.330 | $100
Statute/Regulation:
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

An anonymous complaint from a previous employee alleged inventory shortages due to possible theft. Looking at
package adjustments over 50g for approximately the first five months of 2025 | found the following adjustments that
could possibly be theft or diversion/inversion:

Package 1A4020300001F41000009822 had 17 g missing at acceptance. This could be the “first class funk” package
that the complainant had stated was missing an ounce at acceptance, assuming he had made a mistake on the weight
and name of the product. This is the closest occurrence that | could find that matched the complainants claim.
1A402030000CB21000000552 was adjusted up 182.43

1A4020300001F41000010081 60.75 grams missing from 228. Seems to have just disappeared.
1A4020300001F41000010103 after 23 grams sold adjusted up 194g

1A4020300001F41000010371 101 sales, 106.76 g oversold, more than 1g oversold per sale
1A4020300001F41000010601 45 sales, oversold 104.7, more than 2g oversold per transaction
1A4020300001F41000010602 40 sales, oversold 71 g

1A4020300001F41000010862 46 sales, 62.7g oversold

1A4020300001F41000010865 64.67 oversold with 43 sales

1A402030000F03D000000339 adjusted upon accepting. Possible theft at acceptance

1A4020300001F41000011304 original package is 75 g then adjusted up 98 g. possible accepting from source outside of
industry to avoid taxes.

| weighed out two items that were available for deli style sales on 4/8/25 during an inspection. The first item,
Grapes-N-Cush, Metrc #3992, showed 428g in the inventory and | found 4379 physically in the store. The second item,
Super Citrus Farmer Cat 4 showed 184g in Metrc and 167g were in the store.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine:

$100

Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please

describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than

10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the

same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless

both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS

44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board

to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7" Avenue Sute 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |3 Rukes Issued To:
Signature: % CEM) Title:
Delivered VIA Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)

Page2of 2






Catalyst Cannabis #23821 AM250363
AMCO received the following complaint regarding Catalyst Cannabis on Muldoon Rd:

“l worked at Catalyst on Muldoon as a shift lead but quit due to serious
concerns about product loss and contamination. The shop has been
covering up missing inventory, and even worse, glass has been found in joints
being sold to customers. There is a designated spot for broken glass in
products, yet instead of being disposed of, it has been repurposed into joints
for sale, posing a serious safety risk.

Additionally, ounces of product frequently go missing, and rather than
addressing the issue, management covers it up by manipulating the
system—misreporting stock and pushing the missing product onto other
inventory. Despite repeatedly reporting these issues to both the owner and
store managers, nothing has changed.

I refuse to work for a business that prioritizes profit over customer safety. The
loss of product is a constant issue, with no accountability. For example, we
received a pound of First Class Funk, and within a day, an ounce was
unaccounted for and subsequently covered up. Employees are regularly
instructed to check item weights before they leave the store, but products
are consistently sold with weights exceeding what was ordered—for
instance, a 3.5g order will often be 3.5+g, leading to further discrepancies.

This store needs to be investigated for both product loss and the dangerous
practices endangering customers.”

| spoke to the complainant _on 4/7/25. He stated that within the last month an
ounce of first class funk went missing from a delivery the store received.- said that
“Andrew,” the manager, claimed that the losses are due to scale variances. -also
stated that there were 75g of both Super Citrus wax and Pineapple Haze wax missing. -
stated that when one of the glass containers that contains marijuana breaks and there is
glass shards in the product, they take the contents and move it to the south store to make it
into joints. He stated that he was concerned about the safety of the people who consume
those joints.
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| performed a routine inspections on 4/8/25. |1 weighed out two items that were available
for deli style sales. The first item, Grapes-N-Cush, Metrc 3992, showed 428g in the
inventory and | found 437g physically in the store. The second item, Super Citrus Farmer
Cat 4 showed 184g in Metrc and 167g were in the store.

| spoke to Jacob Davis on 4/9/25. Davis stated that he was employed from December of 24
through January of 25 in a capacity to reconcile the inventory. He stated that he did notice
that the shortages on the packages was quite high. He stated that he did not suspect any
particular individual to be stealing product. He stated that there were a lot of transfers out
of the store and that may be where the shortages came from.

I ran a METRC report that included package adjustments for the Muldoon retail store. The
adjustments ranged from 1/1/25 to 5/6/25 and included package adjustments that were
more than 50 grams. | provided the spreadsheet to Will Schneider in order for him to
explain all the adjustments. Will replied:

“We have been able to take a more thorough review of the 2024 Metrc Adjustment
Report and now have a more comprehensive understanding of why so many
adjustments were made. In short, we had to do lots of inventory reconciliation
because of human errors and insufficient inventory tracking practices. But while
there were a lot of errors, we do not see any evidence of diversion or nefarious
conduct. There are logical explanations for the volume of adjustments.

First, attached are drafts of more advanced Metrc compliance procedures and
protocols that we are now implementing, including SOPs for finalizing sales in Metrc
and completing audits in Metrc. These will be included in revised training program
materials and updated employee reference documents. We are using this
opportunity to ensure that current employees are up to date on the requirements for
tracking products in Metrc and will emphasize Metrc compliance and training with
new hires.

Regarding the inventory adjustments, we now have a much clearer understanding of
why there were so many package adjustments. For the large adjustments of 100
grams or more, those appear to have been caused by manifests that were accepted
multiple times, resulting in “phantom” entries in Metrc for products that did not
exist. For example, there are several tags that were accepted on 1/24/24, and those





same tags were then accepted again on 2/14/24. Manifest number 002863340 is
one of the sources of this problem, with the following tag numbers affected: 8086,
8084, 7809, 7810, 7867, 7841, 7840, 7886, 7834, 7857, 7846, 7812, 7880. There
were 35 total packages on this manifest, and all 35 of these packages were
accepted twice, which ultimate led to numerous large adjustments being made on
each of these packages to remove the phantom products from Metrc.

The attached manifest and a printout of the history of the package ending with
number 7812 for its Metrc tag can help illustrate how this plays out. This was
originally a package of 228 grams that was received on 1/24/24. This package was
then accepted for a second time on 2/14/24, adding an additional 228 grams to this
Metrc, and indicating to employees that there were another 228 grams of productin
the store that were not actually there—so-called “phantom” products. Once this
error was discovered, these entries had to be adjusted down. So, for example, there
is one adjustment down for 58 grams and one for 165 grams related to this package.

Tag 7846 is another good example of this issue: the same 150 grams of product was
accepted twice on two different manifests, so there were large package
adjustments needed to remove those phantom products. We believe this problem
(the same manifest being accepted multiple times) accounts for all of the large
package adjustments in the 100-gram range. We are not sure how this happened,
but now that we are aware that it is a potential issue, we can be proactive about
preventing it from happening again.

The other, much smaller, adjustments occurred for a variety of reasons:

¢ This store may have more adjustments in total than other retailers, but thatis
likely due to the store’s high volume of activity. To the extent there will always be
some natural inventory tracking errors, we believe the Muldoon location does not
deviate too far from what would be expected on a per capita basis, but probably has
a high total number of adjustments just due to sheer volume (i.e., the more product
that comes in and out of inventory, the more errors there will be).





¢ While some margin of product tracking error is inevitable in any retail environment
(whether a grocery store, clothing store, or cannabis store) simply due to human
error, we do expect that the Muldoon location had more errors than average. We
believe there are logical explanations for why this location had more than its share
of errors resulting in adjustments:

o Staff turnover: we have undergone quite a bit of staff turnover during the past
year, and as new employees came on board, there was a learning curve, and
mistakes happened. Among the turnover, in October of 2024, our retail general
manager of three years was terminated. This position oversaw all our retail
locations, but their primary focus was the Muldoon store. This manager was
responsible for audits, reconciling and compliance, and at the time of their
departure, we realized the inventory had not been reconciled in some time and that
we likely had lots of "phantom" packages.

o Audit: Following the termination of the previous manager, we hired a Metrc
auditor to review the inventory and then to make adjustments to ensure our POS,
Metrc and physical inventories matched. From November 2024 to February 2024,
numerous adjustments were made as part of this project.

o Multiple adjustments from one error: One employee’s unintentional input or
recordkeeping error would lead to multiple adjustments and have a compounding
effect. For example, if an employee entered a product incorrectly when receiving in
the point of sale and this cascades into several adjustments being made through
the audit process later. We saw this happen where a cartridge of a particular strain
was erroneously categorized as a concentrate, so there were multiple adjustments
made on both the concentrate and cartridge side when an audit was performed.
This can also happen if two employees who work different shifts both believe they
are inputting information correctly, but one of them is in error, that could lead to
many product adjustments as they both attempt to revise the other’s perceived
errors.

o Inconsistent weighing protocols: Employees had inconsistent tare practices when
weighing product: some would set the tare value of a jar with the lid on, some with

the lid off. This caused inconsistent and inaccurate weight totals. Some employees
would also “weigh heavy” by fractional amounts to ensure that customers received





value and to account for future flower drying weight loss (e.g., 3.75g for an eighth),
and those fractions eventually added up to significant deviations.

While the smaller adjustments are explained by operational errors, we acknowledge
that there was a lack of training and management oversight when performing audits
and adjusting inventory. Many of these adjustments could have been avoided with
more thorough and timely internal review and training. Catalyst has worked to
rectify these mistakes by conducting a thorough audit and review of our Metrc
records, hiring a new retail general manager, and creating new SOPs for inventory,
audits, and adjustments.

Finally, we investigated the iCandy strain that you mentioned. You explained that
there was an allegation from a former employee that an ounce was missing. We
were not provided with a Metrc number or any other identifying information to be
able to investigate this specific package, so we had to review several packages of
iCandy to see if an adjustment of an ounce was made or if there was a package that
wasn't physically present that still was showing 28 grams in Metrc. Looking for both
of these anomalies we were able find Metrc tag ending in 0339 with an adjustment
with -51 grams before anything was sold. .We then looked for a corresponding
adjustment up on another iCandy package. We found package ending in 0240 that
was adjusted up by 56 grams. Most likely the 51 grams was sold out of the wrong
package and both packages were then adjusted to compensate for this error. Based
on this review, we do not think there was any wrongdoing with respect to the iCandy
allegation.

Attached to this message are the following:

excel file showing history of 7812

excel file showing history of 7846

excel file for manifest ending in 3340

pdf of manifest ending in 3340





e Catalyst Cannabis Compliance Basics document

e Catalyst Cannabis Advanced Compliance document
e Metrc Audit SOP

e Metrc Audit SOP Investigations

e Metrc Audit SOP Adjustments

¢ Finalizing Sales SOP”

While reviewing the package adjustments for the packages | had sent to Schneider | noted
the following:

Package 1A4020300001F41000009822 had 17 g missing at acceptance. This could be the
“first class funk” package that the complainant had stated was missing an ounce at
acceptance, assuming he had made a mistake on the weight and name of the product. This
is the closest occurrence that | could find that matched the complainants claim.

1A402030000CB21000000553 was adjusted up 209.97 then down 238.2
1A402030000CB21000000556 was adjusted down 100 then up 100.5
1A402030000CB21000000552 was adjusted up 182.43 on 9/9/24
1A4020300001F41000007868 was accepted twice
1A4020300001F41000007870 was accepted twice

1A4020300001F41000010081 60.75 grams missing from 228. Seems to have just
disappeared.

1A4020300001F41000010103 after 23 grams sold adjusted up 194¢g
1A4020300001F41000010371 101 sales, 106.76 g oversold, more than 1g oversold per sale

1A4020300001F41000010601 45 sales, oversold 104.7, more than 2g oversold per
transaction

1A4020300001F41000010602 40 sales, oversold 71 g

1A4020300001F41000010862 46 sales, 62.7g oversold





1A4020300001F41000010865 64.67 oversold with 43 sales

1A4020300001F41000008085 accepted twice
1A4020300008279000003882 adjusted up same amount as originally accepted
1A402030000F03D000000339 adjusted upon accepting. Possible theft at acceptance

1A4020300001F41000011304 original package is 75 g then adjusted up 98 g. possible accepting
from source outside of industry to avoid taxes.

Catalyst was issued a NOV for 3 AAC 306.330, METRC violation. $100 civil fine imposed.





This transmittal may be a confidential attorney-client communication or may otherwise be
privileged or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you have received this
transmittal in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this transmittal is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us

immediately by reply or by telephone (907) 276-1550 and immediately delete this message
and all attachments.





Dear AMCO Enforcement:

I am writing on behalf of Catalyst Retail LLC dba Catalyst Cannabis Company (Lic. #23821)
in response to the NOV issued for AMCO Case #AM250363.

As detailed in the Licensee’s previous correspondence and cooperation with AMCO during
the investigation, the Licensee acknowledged discrepancies between the store's retail
inventory and what was reported in Metrc. The Licensee was able to provide possible
explanations for a number of the inconsistencies and implemented remedial measures to
ensure more consistent inventory tracking, including devoting employee time to reconciling
Metrc inventory records, implementing stricter protocols and procedures for inventory
tracking, additional training on preventing diversion, and making staff changes.

The Licensee also disputes that the adjustments listed indicate theft, diversion, or
inversion at this facility. The Licensee believes that the package adjustments and
examples of “oversold” product identified in the NOV may be the result of other factors that
lead to inventory misreporting, and some may have corresponding adjustments in the
opposite direction that are not identified in the NOV (e.g., a package adjusted down by 50
grams may correspond with another package adjusted upwards by 50 grams). This
sometimes happens when flower is initially incorrectly entered in inventory under the
wrong strain name, or when concentrate is initially incorrectly added as flower. Additional
time is needed to further review the specific examples cited by AMCO, and the Licensee
will provide more information on these package adjustments as soon as possible.

The Licensee also disputes that there has been any acceptance of product from sources
outside of the industry to avoid taxes. It is not clear how adding product from outside the
regulated industry to the Licensee's retail inventory could aid the Licensee in avoiding tax
payments. The Licensee is a retail store and therefore does not pay state excise taxes.

Thank you,
Jason Brandeis

V0,400

Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot

a professional corporation

Jason Brandeis

Partner

Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot

510 L Street, Suite 700 | Anchorage AK 99501

Tel. 907.263.7243

jbrandeis@BHB.com | www.birchhorton.com | Bio
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		23821- Catalyst Cannabis NOV AM25-0363.pdf

		23821- Catalyst Cannabis NOV AM25-0363 response 7-11-25



		Licensee: Catalyst Retail, LLC

		Date1_af_date: 4/1/25

		Doing Business As: Catalyst Cannabis

		License: 23821

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: AM250363

		Mailing Address: 

		Date Violation_1: 4/1/25

		Violation_1: [ 3 AAC 306.330]

		Fine_1: $100

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: An anonymous complaint from a previous employee alleged inventory shortages due to possible theft.  Looking at package adjustments over 50g for approximately the first five months of 2025 I found the following adjustments that could possibly be theft or diversion/inversion:

Package 1A4020300001F41000009822 had 17 g missing at acceptance.  This could be the  “first class funk” package that the complainant had stated was missing an ounce at acceptance, assuming he had made a mistake on the weight and name of the product.  This is the closest occurrence that I could find that matched the complainants claim.
1A402030000CB21000000552 was adjusted up 182.43 
1A4020300001F41000010081 60.75 grams missing from 228. Seems to have just disappeared.  
1A4020300001F41000010103 after 23 grams sold adjusted up 194g
1A4020300001F41000010371 101 sales, 106.76 g oversold, more than 1g oversold per sale
1A4020300001F41000010601 45 sales, oversold 104.7, more than 2g oversold per transaction
1A4020300001F41000010602 40 sales, oversold 71 g
1A4020300001F41000010862  46 sales, 62.7g oversold
1A4020300001F41000010865 64.67 oversold with 43 sales
1A402030000F03D000000339 adjusted upon accepting. Possible theft at acceptance
1A4020300001F41000011304 original package is 75 g then adjusted up 98 g. possible accepting from source outside of industry to avoid taxes.

I weighed out two items that were available for deli style sales on 4/8/25 during an inspection.  The first item, Grapes-N-Cush, Metrc #3992, showed 428g in the inventory and I found 437g physically in the store.  The second item, Super Citrus Farmer Cat 4 showed 184g in Metrc and 167g were in the store.


		Civil Fine: $100

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Rukes]

		Dropdown32: [ ]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢))

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Casey Wilkins Date: 8/5/25
Doing Business As: Tree Logic License #: 27531
License Type: Standard Cultivation Facility AMCO Case #: | A\251104
Mailing Address: | 5763 Gjacier Hwy, Juneau
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 8/5/25 3AAC306.435 | 100
Statute/Regulation: 8/5/25 3AAC306.435 | 100
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 8/5/25 Investigator Hamilton and | Inspected Tree Logic in Juneau. Alex Alf explained that he plants five clones per
strain and only records two in metrc. Alf stated that he then keeps the best two and destroys the rest. All clones should

be recorded in metrc.

The inspection further showed that once packages were made from a harvest that the harvest weight is still active in
metrc in addition to the package weight.

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)

Page1of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: Probation:

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: |3 Rukes Issued To: Casey Wilkins
Signature: % W Title: Owner
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 8/12/25

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





Tree Logic

Licensee: Casey Wilkins

DBA: Tree Logic

License #: 27531

AMCO Case #: AM251104

Mailing Address: 5763 Glacier Hwy, Juneau, AK 99801

Date: 8/25/25

To:

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO)
Attn: Enforcement Division

550 W. 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Subject: Response to Notice of Violation — 3 AAC 306.435

Tree Logic acknowledges the violation and has taken immediate steps to ensure full compliance
with 3 AAC 306.435. All clones will now be recorded in METRC at the time of planting, including
those that are later destroyed, with destruction properly logged to maintain accurate records.
Harvest entries have been corrected to ensure that once packages are created, the
corresponding harvest weight is properly closed, eliminating duplicate entries. A full
reconciliation of physical inventory and METRC records has been conducted, and discrepancies
have been corrected. To prevent recurrence, all cultivation staff are undergoing mandatory
METRC compliance training, with signed records maintained. In addition, Tree Logic is updating
its written Standard Operating Procedures to include clear workflows for clone propagation and
destruction, harvest and packaging entries, and routine inventory reconciliations. A compliance
manager has been designated to review METRC entries on a regular basis and run audit reports
to identify and correct errors promptly. These remedial measures demonstrate our commitment
to accurate inventory tracking and ongoing compliance with AMCO regulations.





		27531- Tree Logiv NOV AM25-1104.pdf

		Tree Logic NOV Response



		Licensee: Casey Wilkins

		Date1_af_date: 8/5/25

		Doing Business As: Tree Logic

		License: 27531

		License Type: [Standard Cultivation Facility]

		AMCO Case: AM251104

		Mailing Address: 5763 Glacier Hwy, Juneau

		Date Violation_1: 8/5/25

		Violation_1: [ 3AAC306.435]

		Fine_1: 100

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 8/5/25

		Violation_3: [ 3AAC306.435]

		Fine_3: 100

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 8/5/25 Investigator Hamilton and I Inspected Tree Logic in Juneau.  Alex Alf explained that he plants five clones per strain and only records two in metrc. Alf stated that he then keeps the best two and destroys the rest.  All clones should be recorded in metrc.

The inspection further showed that once packages were made from a harvest that the harvest weight is still active in metrc in addition to the package weight.    

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Text31: 

		Investigator: [J. Rukes]

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Issued To: Casey Wilkins

		Title: Owner

		Date33_af_date: 8/12/25






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Notice of Violation (3 aac306.806(¢)) amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee: Dana Gilliam Qate: 7129125

License #: 29084

Doing Business As: Highpothermia

License Type: Retail Marijuana Store AMCO Case #: |55 1949
Mailing Address: | 741 £ 13th Ave, Anchorage, AK 99501
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 7/28/25 3AAC306.355 [$100.00
Statute/Regulation: 7128/25 3AAC306.710 |$100.00
Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine

Prior Violation(s)

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On 7-29-25, while waiting to initiate an inspection of your facility, Bud-tender David Westlake sold an ounce of marijuana
to a R.A.R, a customer. After selling the ounce of Gumi #11, transaction 40062746 for $214.29, she purchased a 1/2
gram joint, transaction number 40062754 for $14.29, New York City Diesel; her mother was with her but did not
purchase anything. He advised R.A.R. that he had to ring the transactions separately. (Separate transactions make it
appear they don't sell more than an ounce in one transaction.) R.A.R. and her mother then departed the store. Contact
was made with R.A.R. and her mother. R.A.R. stated she did pay for both purchases but the joint was for her mother.
Bud-tender Westlake acknowledged he was aware a retail facility could not sell more than an ounce of marijuana to a
customer.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.355. Limit on quantity sold: (a) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one
person per day (1) more than one ounce of usable marijuana; and 3AAC306.710(c) reads in part, "In a restricted access
area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person orin a
readily accessible location on the licensed premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph.”

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023) Page10of2
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine: $200.00 Probation:

No previous violations within the last five years.

You may contest this notice of violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than 10
days after receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under 3 AAC
306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. Any appeal to the board will be heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless an extension is agreed upon. A request for an informal
conference will be scheduled by the director not later than 10 days after receipt of the request.

If you do not contest this notice, please describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation
and remit the associated fine within 30 days after receipt of this notice.

Failure to respond may result in additional enforcement action by AMCO or the Marijuana Control Board.

Please direct your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number, DBA and AMCO case
number in any correspondence. Payments may be made by check (ensure checks or money orders are made out to State
of Alaska or AMCO and appropriately signed) , by cash using the Department of Revenue's tax drop box (ensure to
include a note with your payment clearly specifying what you are paying for), or credit card (please contact our office, we
will send you an e-bill).

Marijuana Control Office

Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Avenue Sute 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | ;3 Hamilton Issued To:
Signature: O Wwﬂ Title:
Delivered VIA In Person Issued Date:

[Notice of Violation] (rev 4/24/2025) Page 2 of 2





Highpothermia, LLC

741 E 13th Ave

Anchorage, AK 99501

To the Director of the Marijuana Control Board Mr. Kevin Richards,

We received a Notice of Violation on 7/29/2025 for allegedly selling over one oz of flower to one
person. However, we did not sell it to one person; we sold it to two different people. Which
clearly shows on the receipts and verified verbally by our customers when approached by
officers Linger and Hamilton.

The regulations clearly state:

3 AAC 306.355. Limit on quantity sold.

(a) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one person per day (1) more than one ounce of
usable marijuana; (2) more than seven grams of marijuana concentrate for inhalation; or (3)
more than 5,600 milligrams of THC in combined sales of marijuana and marijuana products.

Due to this we feel this violation is not warranted as we did not violate any regulation.

There is no regulation that states the limit on quantity sold is based on who pays for it. Which is
what the enforcement officers told me was the basis of the entire violation.

We would like to request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844.

Please also redact the names of our customers on the receipts attached to NOV before making
public on the agenda for the MCB meeting.

Thank you,

Dana & Joseph Giliam





		Request for Informal Conference wDirector 29084_HIGHPOTHERMIA.pdf

		29084- Highpothermia NOV AM25-29084 ws.pdf



		Licensee: Dana Gilliam

		Date1_af_date: 7-29-25

		Doing Business As: Highpothermia

		License: 29084

		License Type: [Retail Marijuana Store]

		AMCO Case: 25-1049

		Mailing Address: 741 E. 13th Ave, Anchorage, AK  99501

		Date Violation_1: 7-28-25

		Violation_1: [3AAC306.355]

		Fine_1: $100.00

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_2: [ ]

		Fine_2: 

		Date of Violation_3: 7-28-25

		Violation_3: [3AAC306.710]

		Fine_3: $100.00

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Fine_4: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 

		Prior Violation_1: [ ]

		Prior Fine_1: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Text29: On 7-29-25, while waiting to initiate an inspection of your facility, Bud-tender David Westlake sold an ounce of marijuana to a R.A.R, a customer.  After selling the ounce of Gumi #11, transaction 40062746 for $214.29, she purchased a 1/2 gram joint, transaction number 40062754 for $14.29, New York City Diesel; her mother was with her but did not purchase anything.  He advised R.A.R. that he had to ring the transactions separately.  (Separate transactions make it appear they don't sell more than an ounce in one transaction.)  R.A.R. and her mother then departed the store.  Contact was made with R.A.R. and her mother.  R.A.R. stated she did pay for both purchases but the joint was for her mother.  Bud-tender Westlake acknowledged he was aware a retail facility could not sell more than an ounce of marijuana to a customer. 

Your attention is directed to  3 AAC 306.355. Limit on quantity sold:  (a) A retail marijuana store may not sell to any one person per day (1) more than one ounce of usable marijuana; and 3AAC306.710(c) reads in part, "In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment shall have on display, either on the person or in a readily accessible location on the licensed premises, a current identification badge bearing the person's photograph."


		Civil Fine: $200.00

		Probation: 

		Text31: 













No previous violations within the last five years.

		Investigator: [J. Hamilton]

		Dropdown32: [In Person]

		Issued To: 

		Title: 

		Date33_af_date: 






Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement

Notice of Violation (3 aac306.805)

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Licensee:

Corey Mauldin

Date:

8/8/25

Doing Business As:

Candid Farms

License #:

30905

License Type:

Limited Cultivation Facility

Izl AMCO Case #: | A\ 25.0144

Mailing Address:

17690 E Idle Drive, Palmer, AK 99645

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Violation(s) of 2/18/25  [smcaoeasn [+]/$150.00 =
Statute/Regulation: |

Date Violation of Fine Date Violation of Fine
Prior Violation(s) 12/30/24 |3mac3oe430 []| Written warnir

This is a notice to you as a licensee that you are being issued a notice of violation for the purposes described in
3 AAC 306.806(e). A description of the violation is as follows,
NOTE: This is not an accusation or criminal complaint.

On February 18, 2025, AMCO enforcement Investigator Linger received an odor complaint in regards to Candid Farms,
Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility located at 17690 E Idle Dr. in Palmer. At approximately 0922 hours | was driving
on N Placid PL, Witherspoon Rd/N Witherspoon Rd., which is behind Candid Farms. While in the area | detected a
strong noticeable odor of marijuana coming from your facility. The odor was detectable from the driveway of a private
residence on N Witherspoon Rd., which is located approximatley 490" SW of the facility.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2) Restricted access area: A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure
that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside
the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government.

*See Map
(Re-Issue)

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board — AMCO Enforcement
Notice of Violation

Disciplinary Action

Civil Fine:

Probation:

You may choose to contest or not contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action. If you do not contest, please

describe in writing the remedial measures you are taking to address the violation and remit the requested fine, if
applicable You may contest the violation or recommended disciplinary action by filing a written response not later than

10 days after your receipt of this notice. You may elect to appeal this notice directly to the Marijuana Control Board under
3 AAC 306.845 or request an informal conference with the director under 3 AAC 306.844. if your informal conference with
the director is not to your satisfaction, you may still elect to appeal this notice to the board by filing written notice of the

same with AMCO. Any appeal to the board will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, unless

both AMCO and you agree to an extension. You may appeal any final decision by the board to the superior court under AS

44.62.560, excluding a request that the director prepare an accusation for suspension or revocation of a license.

Please send your response, including any potential fine, your request for an informal conference, or appeal to the board

to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Marijuana Control Office
Attn: AMCO Enforcement

550 W. 7" Avenue Sute 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: | j Linger Issued To: Corey Mauldin
Signature: S FZ Title: Licensee
Delivered VIA Via Email Issued Date: 8/8/25

[Notice of Violation] (rev 8/17/2023)
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		Licensee: Corey Mauldin

		Doing Business As: Candid Farms

		License: 30905

		AMCO Case: AM 25-0144

		Mailing Address: 17690 E Idle Drive, Palmer, AK 99645

		Civil Fine: 

		Probation: 

		Issued To: Corey Mauldin

		Title: Licensee

		Date1_af_date: 08/08/25

		License Type: [Limited Cultivation Facility]

		Date Violation_1: 02/18/25

		Fine_1: $150.00

		Fine_2: 

		Fine_4: 

		Date of Violation_4: 

		Fine_3: 

		Date of Violation_3: 

		Prior Violation date_1: 12/30/24

		Prior Fine_4: 

		Prior Fine_2: 

		Prior Fine_3: 

		Prior Fine_1: Written warning-12 months

		Prior date_4: 

		Prior date_2: 

		Prior Violation date_3: 

		Text29: On February 18, 2025, AMCO enforcement Investigator Linger received an odor complaint in regards to Candid Farms, Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility located at 17690 E Idle Dr. in Palmer. At approximately 0922 hours I was driving on N Placid PL, Witherspoon Rd/N Witherspoon Rd., which is behind Candid Farms. While in the area I detected a strong noticeable odor of marijuana coming from your facility. The odor was detectable from the driveway of a private residence on N Witherspoon Rd., which is located approximatley 490' SW of the facility. 

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.430(c)(2) Restricted access area: A marijuana cultivation facility shall ensure that any marijuana at the marijuana cultivation facility does not emit an odor that is detectable by the public from outside the cultivation facility except as specifically allowed by a local government.




*See Map
(Re-Issue)

		Text31: 

		Dropdown32: [Via Email]

		Date33_af_date: 08/08/25

		Investigator: [J. Linger]

		Violation_1: [3 AAC 306.430]

		Violation_2: []

		Date of Violation_2: 

		Violation_3: [ ]

		Violation_4: [ ]

		Prior Violation_1: [ 3AAC 306.430]

		Prior Violation_2: [ ]

		Prior Violation_3: [ ]

		Prior Violation_4: [ ]







